ARTICLE 3:  Shall the Town vote to pay each Selectperson the sum of FIVE HUN-
DRED and 00/100 DOLLARS ($500.00) to help defray the costs and expenses incurred in 
serving the Town in that office? 
 ARTICLE 4:   Shall the Town appropriate the sum of FOURTEEN MILLION, TWO 
HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED NINETY NINE and 00/100 
DOLLARS ($14,284,999.00) for the budget of the Town for salaries, incidental and necessary 
Town expenses, including highways, and for the purposes for which the law requires appropri-
ations, and for which a Town may legally vote?
 ARTICLE 5:  Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS ($750,000.00) for repaving, road construction, 
gravel road improvements, and ancillary professional services for the projects specified in 
the Road Surface Management System Report dated December 2021 or other duly warranted 
sidewalk improvements?
 ARTICLE 6:

[...]

Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of ONE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS ($100,000.00) for sidewalk reconstruction in various 
locations throughout the Town? 
 ARTICLE 7: Shall the Town of Springfield issue general obligation bonds or notes 
in an amount not to exceed THREE MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND and 00/100 
DOLLARS ($3,400,000.00), subject to reduction from the receipt of available state and federal 
grants-in-aid and other financing sources, for the purpose of making water system improve-
ments, the total estimated cost of such improvements being THREE MILLION, FOUR HUN-
DRED THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS ($3,400,000.00)?

[...]

the payment to each School Board member of  FIVE HUNDRED and 00/100 DOLLARS 
($500.00) to help defray the costs and expenses incurred in serving in that office, the funds for 
which are included in the school budget? 

ARTICLE 11:  Shall the voters of the Springfield Town School District approve the 
School Board to spend THIRTY FIVE MILLION, SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND, NINE 
HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN and 00/100 DOLLARS ($35,650,947.00), which is the amount the 
school board has determined to be necessary for the ensuing fiscal year?  
 ARTICLE 12:  Shall the Town appropriate the sum of TWO THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED and 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,500.00) to the Springfield Community Band for eight (8) 
concerts? 
 ARTICLE 13:  Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of NINE THOUSAND 
and 00/100 DOLLARS ($9,000.00) to Southeastern Vermont Community Action (SEVCA) to 
assist Springfield in responding to the emergency needs of the community and to provide all

[...]

home health, maternal and child health, and hospice care provided in patients’ homes and in 
community settings by the Visiting Nurse and Hospice for VT and NH?  Care is provided regard-
less of ability to pay. 
 ARTICLE 15:  Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of EIGHT THOUSAND, 
FIVE HUNDRED and 00/100 DOLLARS ($8,500.00) for the support of Senior Solutions (for-
merly Council on Aging for Southeastern Vermont) for help to support seniors and their families 
who are trying to remain at home and not be placed in a nursing home? 
 ARTICLE 16:  Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of FOUR THOUSAND

[...]

DOLLARS ($5,000.00) to the Springfield Supported Housing to assist families and individuals 
find permanent housing and provide in home case management services for 6 months to two 
years after placement?  
 ARTICLE 22:  Shall the Town appropriate the sum of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND and 
00/100 DOLLARS ($55,000.00) to the Springfield Family Center to assist with the cost of pro-
viding a free meal daily, a free food shelf, and other services related to hunger, homelessness and 
related social-service needs in the community? 
 ARTICLE 23:  Shall the Town of Springfield appropriate the sum of FOUR THOU-

[...]

(a.m.), at which time the polls will open, and seven o’clock (7:00) in 
the afternoon (p.m.), at which time the polls will close, to vote by 
Australian ballot upon the following Article of business:

ARTICLE I - Shall general obligation bonds or notes in an amount 
not to exceed One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,300,000), subject to reduction by the application of federal and 
state grants-in-aid and reserve funds, be issued for the purpose 
of financing the cost of improvements to the town office building, 
the estimated cost of such improvements being One Million Three 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000)?

The legal voters of the Town of Londonderry are further notified 
that voter qualification, registration and absentee voting relative to 
said meeting shall be as provided in Chapters 43, 51 and 55 of Title 
17, Vermont Statutes Annotated.

The legal voters of the Town of Londonderry are further notified